

DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
915 10th Street, Greeley, CO 80631
P.O. Box 2038 Greeley, CO 80632
Phone Number: (970) 475-2400

PLAINTIFFS:

MOTHERLOVE HERBAL COMPANY, a Colorado Certified B Corporation; INDIANHEAD WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Colorado Nonprofit Corporation; ROCKIN S RANCH LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company; JOHN CUMMINGS, an Individual; DAVID KISKER, an Individual; GARY OPLINGER, an Individual; WOLFGANG DIRKS, an Individual; and JAMES PIRAINO, an Individual

v.

DEFENDANTS:

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WELD COUNTY, COLORADO (including all of the individual Commissioners in their official capacities: Chair Barbara Kirkmeyer, Pro-Tem Michael Freeman, Sean Conway, Steve Moreno, and Julie Cozad); MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC., a North Carolina corporation; GERRARD INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company; WELD LV, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; and WELD LV II, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

Attorney for the Board of County Commissioners of Weld County, Colorado (including all of the individual Commissioners in their official capacities: Chair Michael Freeman, Pro-Tem Sean Conway, Barbara Kirkmeyer, Steve Moreno, and Julie Cozad)
Bruce T. Barker, No. 13690
Weld County Attorney
1150 'O' Street, P.O. Box 758, Greeley, CO 80632
Phone Number: (970) 336-7235,
Fax Number: (970) 352-0242
E-mail: bbarker@co.weld.co.us

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2015CV30776

Division 4

DEFENDANT WELD COUNTY'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. W.C.C. Section 23-2-230 B.1: That the proposal is consistent with [in] Chapter 22 and any other applicable code provisions or ordinances in effect. 7

 A. W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20. - Agriculture goals and policies. 7

 1. A.Goal 2 and A.Policy 2.2 7

 2. A.Goal 7, A.Policy 7.2, and A.Policy 7.3 8

 3. A.Goal 8, A.Policy 8.3, and A.Policy 8.4 10

 4. A.Goal 9, A.Policy 9.2, A.Policy 9.3, A.Policy 9.5 12

 a. Air Quality Mitigation 13

 b. Dust Mitigation 15

 c. Odor Mitigation 15

 d. Noise Mitigation 16

 e. Visual Mitigation 17

<i>f. Hours of Operation and Lighting Mitigation</i>	18
<i>g. Traffic Mitigation</i>	19
B. W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-80. – Industrial Development Goals and Policies.	19
II. W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B.2: That the proposal is consistent with the intent of the district in which the USE is located.	20
III. W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B.3: That the USES which would be permitted will be compatible with the existing surrounding land USES.	22
IV. W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B.4: That the USES which would be permitted will be compatible with the future DEVELOPMENT of the surrounding area as permitted by the existing zone and with future DEVELOPMENT as projected by Chapter 22 of this Code and any other applicable code provisions or ordinances in effect, or the adopted MASTER PLANS of the affected municipalities.	23
V. W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B.5: That the application complies with Article V of this Chapter if the proposal is located within any Overlay District Area identified by maps officially adopted by the County.	24
VI. W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B.6: That if the USE is proposed to be located in the A (Agricultural) Zone District, the applicant has demonstrated a diligent effort has been made to conserve PRIME FARMLAND in the locational decision for the proposed use.	24
VII. W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B.7: That there is adequate provision for the protection of the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the neighborhood and the County.	24
VIII. Responses to Arguments Made in Plaintiff’s Opening Brief	25
A. “Right to Farm Statement”	25
B. Incorrect Application of Criteria	26
C. Commissioner Cozad Alleged Conflict of Interest	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Bd. of County Com'rs of Weld County, 895 P.2d 1165 (Colo. App. 1995)21

Bd. of County Com'rs of Routt County v. O'Dell, 920 P.2d 48 (Colo. 1996)6, 23

Best v. La Plata Planning Commission, 701 P.2d 91 (Colo. App. 1984)28

Coleman v. Gormley, 748 P.2d 361 (Colo. App. 1987)6, 23, 26

Fedder v. McCurdy, 768 P.2d 711 (Colo. App. 1988)6

Ford Leasing Development Co. v. Bd. of County Com'rs, 528 P.2d 237 (Colo. 1974)6

Ross v. Fire and Police Pension Ass'n, 713 P.2d 1304 (Colo. 1986)6, 23, 26

Statutes

C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)1, 5, 29

C.R.S. Title 24, Article 1827

C.R.S. § 24-18-102(4)27

C.R.S. § 24-18-109(2)(b)27,28

C.R.S. § 25-12-103(1)17

C.R.S. § 35-3.5-10226

Weld County Ordinances

W.C.C. Sec. 14-9-3016, 17

W.C.C. Chapter 223, 7

W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-207, 8, 10, 12, 25

W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 B. A.Goal 27

W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 B.2 A.Policy 2.27

W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 G. A.Goal 7	3, 5, 8, 9, 22
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 G. 1 A.Policy 7.1	5
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 G. 2 A.Policy 7.2	8, 9, 22
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 G. 3 A.Policy 7.3	8, 9, 10
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 H. A.Goal 8	4, 10, 11
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 H.3 A.Policy 8.3	10, 11
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 H.4 A.Policy 8.4	10, 11
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 I. A.Goal 9	4, 12, 22
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 I.2 A.Policy 9.2	12, 22
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 I.3 A.Policy 9.3	12
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-20 I.4 A.Policy 9.4	12
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-80	19
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-80 A. I.Goal 1.....	4, 20
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-80 C. I.Goal 3.....	4, 20
W.C.C. Sec. 22-2-80 D. I.Goal 4.....	4, 20
W.C.C. Sec. 23-1-50 J.	20
W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B.	2, 26
W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B. 1-7	6, 29
W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B. 1	3, 7
W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B. 2.....	3, 20
W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B. 3	3, 22
W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B. 4	3, 23

W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B. 5	24
W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B. 6	3, 24
W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-230 B. 7.....	3, 24, 25
W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-240	3, 25
W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-250	3, 25
W.C.C. Sec. 23-2-260.....	2
W.C.C. Sec. 23-3-40	20
W.C.C. Sec. 23-3-40 A.4.....	21
